

No. 13-894

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. MACLEAN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

THOMAS DEVINE
GOVERNMENT
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
1612 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
HAGAN SCOTTEN
ELIZABETH AUSTIN BONNER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Whistleblower Protection Laws	3
B. Sensitive Security Information Regulations.....	6
C. Underlying Facts.....	8
D. Procedural History	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTION ACT BARS THE AGENCY FROM RETALIATING AGAINST MACLEAN.....	19
A. DHS Cannot Use Its Own Regulations to Create Exceptions to the WPA.....	19
B. Section 114(r) Does Not “Specifically Prohibit” MacLean’s Disclosure	35
II. DHS’S POLICY ARGUMENTS CONTRADICT THE STATUTE’S CLEAR TEXT AND PURPOSE.....	47
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	21
<i>Bufferd v. Comm’r</i> , 506 U.S. 523 (1993)	26
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	45
<i>Comm’r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	21
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	27
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm. v. GTE Syl- vania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).	44
<i>Coons v. Sec’y of Treasury</i> , 383 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	21
<i>Dep’t of Treasury, I.R.S. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	22, 29
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	34
<i>FAA v. Robertson</i> , 422 U.S. 255 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>HHS v. FLRA</i> , 844 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1988).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	25
<i>Kent v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 56 M.S.P.R. 536 (1993)	26, 27, 39
<i>Lachance v. White</i> , 174 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	52
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)	22
<i>MacLean v. DHS</i> , 543 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 50
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	41
<i>Nashville Milk Co. v. Carnation Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 373 (1958)	8
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972)	23
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	23
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	20
<i>Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980)	26
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	27
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	23
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	21

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	35
<i>Willis v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 141 F.3d 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Young v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 476 U.S. 974 (1986)	31
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 102(d)(3).....	45, 46
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....	42, 44
5 U.S.C. § 1213(b)	54
5 U.S.C. § 2302(8)(A)(i)	19
5 U.S.C. § 2302(8)(A)(ii)	22
5 U.S.C. § 2302(8)(B)(i)	19
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(C).....	46
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)(E).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(6).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(A).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(12).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(13).....	19
6 U.S.C. § 131(3)	38
6 U.S.C. § 133	37
6 U.S.C. § 133(a)	38
6 U.S.C. § 133(c).....	38
6 U.S.C. § 133(f).....	38
6 U.S.C. § 463	8

vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 798	48
18 U.S.C. § 1905.....	39
26 U.S.C. § 6103.....	40
26 U.S.C. § 6103(a)	40
26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)	40
26 U.S.C. § 6110.....	41
26 U.S.C. § 6110(b)	41
26 U.S.C. § 7121.....	41
49 U.S.C. § 114(r).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(1)	31, 36
49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(1)(A)	36
49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(1)(B)	36
49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(4)	8, 37
49 U.S.C. § 40119.....	28
49 U.S.C. § 40119(b)	7, 15
49 U.S.C. § 40119(b)(1).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 44917(a)	10
49 U.S.C. § 46311(a)	38
50 U.S.C. § 3126(1)	50
Act To Reauthorize The Office Of Special Counsel, And For Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 103-424, 108 Stat. 4361 (1994)	4
Air Transportation Security Act, Pub. L. No. 93-366, 88 Stat. 417 (1974).....	7
Civil Service Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978).....	4

vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 111-83, 123 Stat 2142 (2009)	8
Homeland Security Act, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2178 (2002)	7, 8, 47
Inspector General Act, Pub. L. 95-452, 92 Stat. 1101 (1978)	54
National Security Act, Pub. L. No. 80-253, 61 Stat. 498 (1947).....	45
Whistleblower Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16 (1989).....	4, 25
Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act, Pub. L. No. 112-199, 126 Stat. 1465 (2012)	4, 38
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
6 C.F.R. § 7.23(a)	52
14 C.F.R. Pt. 191 (1976)	6
49 C.F.R. Pt. 1520	8
49 C.F.R. § 1520.5(b)(16)	49
49 C.F.R. § 1520.7	8
49 C.F.R. § 1520.11(c).....	8, 49
67 Fed. Reg. 8340 (Feb. 22, 2002)	6
Executive Order No. 11652, 37 Fed. Reg. 5209 (Mar. 8, 1972).....	46
Executive Order No. 11905, 41 Fed. Reg. 7703 (Feb. 18, 1976).....	46
Executive Order No. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	50, 51

viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

H.R. 11280, 95th Cong. (2d Sess. 1978).....	6, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1403 (1978).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1717 (1978) (Conf. Rep.).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 99-859 (1986)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 103-769 (1994).....	25, 26
S. 2640, 95th Cong. (2d Sess. 1978)	6, 24
S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 112-155 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976).....	29
Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, <i>Pseudo-Classification of Executive Branch Documents: Problems with the Transportation Security Administration's Use of the Sensitive Security Information (SSI) Designation</i> (May 29, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Air Marshals</i> , TSA, available at http://www.tsa.gov/about-tsa/federal-air-marshals	9
Stephen Power, <i>Board Overseeing Air Marshals Asks to Divert Program's Funds</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (July 31, 2003)	12
Mitchel A. Sollenberger, Cong. Res. Serv., RL32425, <i>Sensitive Security Information and Transportation Security: Issues and Congressional Options</i> (2004)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Mitchel A. Sollenberger, Cong. Res. Serv., RS21727, <i>Sensitive Security Info. (SSI) & Transp. Security: Background & Contro- versies</i> (2004).....	51
